currently measured at historical cost, should be measured at depreciated replacement cost with effect
from 1 April 2015.  The Infrastructure Code applies to authorities carrying out the functions of a local
highway authority with responsibility for highway maintenance.  Hertsmere Borough Council does not
have such responsibility (which lies with Hertfordshire County Council); nevertheless it has in prior years
made financial contributions towards the improvement of the appearance of adopted highways in
various parts of the borough.  Accounting practice dictates that expenditure on assets which are not
owned by the authority but which may properly be financed from capital reserves should be written off
as incurred.  The resultant charge to the General Fund is eliminated by an equivalent transfer from the
Capital Adjustment Account.  On concluding the above review, the Council has determined that the
following amendments to the disclosure of expenditure on infrastructure assets should be made and the
balances restated accordingly.

Impact on the Statement of Accounts for the
year ended 31 March 2013

As
Previously

Reported
Prior Year

Adjustments As Restated
 £’000 £’000 £’000

Balance Sheet
Property plant and equipment 93,706 (1,496) 92,210
Capital Adjustment Account (62,538) 1,496 (61,042)

Impact on the Statement of Accounts for the
year ended 31 March 2014

As
Previously

Reported
Prior Year

Adjustments As Restated
 £’000 £’000 £’000

Balance Sheet
Property plant and equipment 100,868 (1,300) 99,568
Capital Adjustment Account (69,556) 1,300 (68,256)
Movement in Reserves Statement
(Council Fund Balance)
Surplus on provision of services  2,901 196 3,097
Adjustments between accounting basis and funding
basis under regulations 1,073 (196) 877

Hertsmere Borough Council  NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS

Annual Financial Report & Statement of Accounts: 2014/15 Page 48

18. Capital Financing Statement

2013/14  2014/15
£’000  £’000

 Capital Investment:

5,170 Property plant and equipment 1,521
231 Intangible assets 29

58 Investment property -
1,753 Revenue expenditure funded by capital under statute 1,339
7,212 Total Capital Investment 2,889

 Funded as Follows:

322 Revenue contribution to capital expenditure 852
1,394 Government grants and other contributions 1,349
5,496 Capital receipt allocations  688